
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

In the 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead, and on RBWM YouTube  
 

 
To: Members of the Maidenhead Development Management Committee 

 
Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, 
Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and Gurch Singh  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Clive Baskerville, Stuart Carroll, Catherine Del Campo, Andrew Johnson, 
Greg Jones, Donna Stimson, Chris Targowski, Helen Taylor and Simon Werner 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 11 April 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Democratic Services Officer Becky Oates Becky.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

7 - 10 
 

 
4.   22/02595/FULL - BANSTOCK STABLES AND BUNGALOW AT 

BANSTOCK STABLES CHERRY GARDEN LANE LITTLEWICK 
GREEN MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of 3 no. houses following demolition of existing 
barn and all other equestrian buildings, 1 no. replacement dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling and widening of access. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Defer Legal Agreement 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 24 March 2023 
 

11 - 46 
 

 
5.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORTS 
 
Committee Members to note the report. 
 

47 - 50 
 

 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are 
common to the determination of all planning applications. Any reference to any of these 
documents will be made as necessary under the heading “Remarks”. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
The Human Rights Ac
[...]
he room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’ 
(agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer) you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under DPIs as set out in Table 1 of the 

Members’ code of Conduct 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 15 MARCH 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Joshua Reynolds, Clive Baskerville 
and Simon Werner 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Helen Taylor and Councillor Simon Bond 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Adrien Waite, Alison Long, Sarah Tucker and Edward Vaudin 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill. Apologies were also received from Councillors 
Brar and Singh with Councillors Werner and Baskerville substituting respectively. 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bhangra declared that on application 23/00043/FULL, he knew the applicant 
through the local community, but this relationship had no bearing on his decision, and came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Coppinger declared that on item 22/02793/FULL, he lived close to the site and was 
a friend of the owner of the land and would therefore take no part in the debate or vote on this 
item. 
  
Councillor Baskerville declared that he had called in application 23/00043/FULL on behalf of 
local residents but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Werner declared that he had also called in application 23/00043/FULL in order to 
fully debate this item but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Walters declared that he had called in application 22/02793/FULL but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 be 
a true and accurate record. 
22/02793/FULL - Land Rear Between 1 And 5 The Fieldings Holyport Maidenhead  
 
The Committee was addressed by Caroline Cope, objector, Parish Councillor Louvaine Kneen 
(Bray) and Matthew Corcoran on behalf of the applicant. 

Councillor Walters proposed a motion to refuse the application on the basis that it would have 
an adverse effect on the character of the area, did not constitute infill and there were no 
special circumstances to warrant building on green belt land, which was against officer 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Clark. 

A named vote was taken. 

 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

The result was seven votes in favour, therefore the motion passed. 

 
23/00043/FULL - 5 - 5C St Marks Crescent Maidenhead  
 
The Committee was addressed by Peter Christer, objector, and Councillor Helen Taylor. 

Councillor Reynolds proposed a motion to refuse the application for the reasons listed in the 
report, which was in line with officer recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Werner. 

A named vote was taken. 

 

The result was seven votes in favour and one abstention, therefore the motion passed. 

The meeting was adjourned at 20:12, and resumed at 20:20. 

  
22/02427/FULL - Maidenhead United Football Club York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SF  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items be changed so that item 4, 
application no. 22/02427/FULL be heard last.  

The Committee was addressed by Jon Adams, applicant. 

Councillor Werner proposed a motion to authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report, which was in line with officer 
recommendation. This motion was seconded by Councillor Coppinger.  

A named vote was taken. 

 

 

 

22/02793/FULL - Land Rear Between 1 and 5 The Fieldings Holyport Maidenhead 
(Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Simon Werner For 
Carried 

23/00043/FULL - 5 - 5C St Marks Crescent Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Abstain 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Simon Werner For 
Carried 

8



 

The result was eight votes in favour, therefore the motion passed. 

 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
Councillor Reynolds asked for advice from the planning department on how to improve after 
appeal no. 22/60034/REF, a committee refusal, was allowed at appeal. 
  
Adrien Waite, Head of Planning, stated that he would update the Committee before the next 
meeting. 
  
ACTION: Written advice to be provided to the Committee before the next meeting. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.38 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/02427/FULL - Maidenhead United Football Club York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SF 
(Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Clive Baskerville For 
Councillor Simon Werner For 
Carried 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

19 April 2023  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

22/02595/FULL 

Location: Banstock Stables And Bungalow At Banstock Stables Cherry Garden Lane Littlewick 
Green Maidenhead  

Proposal: Construction of 3 no. houses following demolition of existing barn and all other 
equestrian buildings, 1 no. replacement dwelling following demolition of existing 
dwelling and widening of access.

Applicant: Mr East 
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson
Parish/Ward: White Waltham Parish/Hurley And Walthams

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  James Overall on  or at 
james.overall@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing bungalow and associated equestrian facilities; to 
be replaced by the erection of four new dwellings (one replacement), resulting in a net gain of 3 
dwellinghouses. 

1.2 Whilst the site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt, it is considered to fall under 
exemption (g) – redevelopment of previously developed land – of paragraph 149 (NPPF 2021). It 
is not considered that the proposed development would have a greater impact on the openness 
o
[...]
ouses comply with the Nationally Described Space Standards and are 
set within generous plot sizes. Their orientations and locations within their plots are considered 
acceptable without posing risk of causing detrimental harm to one another with respect of 
overlooking, overshadowing or outlook. 

1.10 A limited number (8) of existing trees are to be removed; however, a significant number more are 
to be planted as part of the landscaping scheme.  

1.11 The LLFA have reviewed the application and consider that the proposed soakaways allow 
discharge via infiltration to a 1 in 100-year design standard to be achievable. 

1.12 The scheme exceeds the threshold for the provision of affordable housing as set out in policy 
HO3 and therefore the proposal will provide an affordable housing contribution in lieu of onsite 
provision, which totals £249,232.22 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and an affordable housing 
contribution and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure a contribution to the 
Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and an affordable housing contribution, has not been 
satisfactorily completed as the proposal would fail to meet the terms of the 
Council’s Interim Sustainability Position Statement and Borough Local Plan policy 
SP2 and H03. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

 The application is classified as a ‘major’ application due to the size of the application site, and 
therefore this application should be referred to the Maidenhead Development Management 
Committee. 

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The site is located on the western side of Cherry Garden Lane. The site is surrounding by 
residential dwellings to the north, east and west, and an open field to the south. The site is 
located wit
[...]
velopment. Major development proposals should further seek to reduce potential overheating 
and reliance on air-conditioning systems and demonstrate this. 

10.31 The proposed development of four two-storey dwellinghouses has been designed to potentially 
accommodate any of the following: 

 Air source heat pumps and/or solar thermal panels where appropriate 
 Heat Recovery System 
 Under Floor Heating 

10.32 To minimise heat loss from the proposed dwellings and to maximise the efficiency, the proposals 
will incorporate the following: 

 Insulated roofs, walls and floors 
 Double glazed windows 
 Ventilation incorporated onto the design to avoid condensation 
 Energy efficient lighting 
 Natural daylight to all habitable rooms 

10.33 Domestic applicant ratings will follow the CfSH requirements of: 
 A+ Fridge Freezer 
 A rated dishwasher & washing machine 
 A rated tumble dryer 

10.34 To minimise the use of water, the proposals will incorporate the following: 
 Water saving devices, such as dual flush/low flush toilets 
 Rainwater harvesting such as water butts and storage tanks 

10.35 The development will include the use of rainwater harvesting via the provision of water butts and 
will also include internal restricting devices such as flow restrictions on taps and dual flush toilets 
to achieve water usage per person of 120 litres a day. 

10.36 The proposed materials will be, as far as possible, environmentally friendly and the ‘Green Guide’ 
and BRE publication ‘Methodology for Environmental Profiles of Construction Materials’ will be 
consulted. Timber will be obtained, where possible, from certified sources. A waste separation 
and disposal policy will be operational for the duration of the site construction. 

10.37 Developments are required to achieve a reduction over building regulations emissions. The 
proposal is accompanied by an energy statement, which demonstrates the proposed will achieve 
a minimum of 48.35% reduction in carbon emissions, delive
[...]
 Responsible persons and lines of communication; 

 g) The role and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) or 
similarly competent person; 

 h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs.  

28



Page 19

The approved CEMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction period 
strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: To minimise impacts on biodiversity in accordance with wildlife legislation, paragraph 
180 of the NPPF, and local policy NR2.  

6 Prior to the installation of any external lighting, a report detailing the external lighting scheme, 
and how this will not adversely impact upon wildlife, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the LPA. The report shall include the following figures and appendices:  
- A layout plan with beam orientation  
- A schedule of equipment  
- Measures to avoid glare  

- An isolux contour map showing light spillage to 1 lux both vertically and horizontally, 
areas identified as being of importance for commuting and foraging bats and badgers, badger 
sett locations, and proposed locations of all bird and bat boxes.  
The approved lighting plan shall thereafter be implemented as agreed. 
Reason: To limit the impact of light pollution from artificial light on nature conservation in 
accordance with paragraph 185 of the NPPF.  

7 No development above slab level shall take place until full details of a Biodiversity Net Gain Plan 
for onsite delivery and monitoring of Biodiversity Net Gain and a Habitat Management Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The plans shall be in 
accordance with the approved biodiversity net gain assessment (Technical Note: Biodiversity Net 
Gain, AA Environmental, September 2022, ref: 223303) and shall include (but not be limited to) 
the following: 

 a) A habitat management plan; 
 b) Long term aims and objectives for habitats and species; 

 c) Detailed management prescriptions and operations for newly created habitats, 
locations, timing, frequency, durations, methods, specialist expertise (if required), specialist tools/ 
machinery or equipment and personnel as required to meet the stated aims and objectives; 

 d) A detailed prescription and specification for the management of the new habitats; 
 e) Details of any management requirements for species specific habitat enhancements; 
 f) Annual work schedule for at least a 30 year period; 

 g) Detailed monitoring strategy for habitats and species and methods of 
measuring progress towards and achievement of stated objectives; 

h) Details of proposed reporting to the council and council ecologist and proposed review 
and remediation mechanism; 

 i) Proposed costs and resourcing and legal responsibilities.  
The Biodiversity Gain and Habitat Management Plan shall be implemented in accordance with 
the agreed details and timetable, and all habitats and measures shall be retained and maintained 
thereafter in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of biodiversity enhancements and a net gain for biodiversity, in 
accordance with the NPPF and local policy NR2.  

8 Prior to the commencement of the development above slab level, details of biodiversity 
enhancements, including the timescales to implement them, to include integral bird and bat 
boxes, tiles or bricks on the new building, gaps at the bases of fences to allow hedgehogs to 
traverse through the gardens, log piles, and bug hotels, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The biodiversity enhancements shall thereafter be installed 
in accordance with the approved details and timescales. 
Reason: To provide biodiversity enhancements within the new development in line with 
paragraph 180 of the NPPF and local policy NR2. 

9 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered an
[...]
st only take 
place within the permitted hours detailed above. - Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5528: 
Parts 1 and 2: 2009 Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites shall be used to 
minimise noise disturbance from construction works.  
- Procedures for emergency deviation of the agreed working hours. - Control measures for dust 
and other air-borne pollutants. This must also take into account the need to protect any local 
resident who may have a particular susceptibility to air-borne pollutants.  
- Measures for controlling the use of site lighting whether required for safe working or for security 
purposes. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plan. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupiers during the construction of the 
development.  

14 Prior to commencement (excluding demolition) a surface water drainage scheme for the 
development, based on the submitted sustainable drainage strategy, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include: 
- Calculation to include development runoff rates, volumes (attenuation and long-term storage) 
and topographic details, and infiltration rates results based on BRE Digest 365 compliant testing.  
- Full details of all components of the proposed surface water drainage system including 
dimensions, locations, gradients, invert levels, cover levels, long sections and cross section and 
relevant construction retails of all individual components.  
- Details of the proposed maintenance arrangements relating to the surface water drainage 

30



Page 21

system should be provided, confirming the part that will be responsible.  
The surface water drainage system shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
NonStatutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems and t
[...]
y removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings 
and other property and the natural and historical environment. The scheme must include all 
works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, timetable of 
works and site management procedures.  The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify 
as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the 
intended use of the land after remediation. This scheme is the subject to the written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Following completion of measures identified in any approved remediation scheme, a verification 
report must be prepared which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to the 
commencement of development other than that required to carry out remediation, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Local Planning Authority must 
be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works. 

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification 
report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the effectiveness of the 
remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and the 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. Relevant Policy Local Plan 

31



Page 22

NAP4. 

17 No development above slab level shall commence until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works, have been submitted to and approved in writing
[...]
ct on residential 
amenity. 

20 Prior to the commencement of development above slab level, a management plan which 
identifies how the woodland to the north and the tree belt along the southern boundary of the 
application site are to be protected for the lifetime of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the LPA . The plan shall be implemented as approved and adhered to for 
the lifetime of the development.  
Reason:  In the interests of preserving protected trees. Relevant Policies - Local Plan NR3. 

21  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

Informatives

 1 The Borough's Highway Manager at Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, Town Hall, St 
Ives Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1RF should be contacted for the approval of the access 
construction details and to grant a licence before any work is carried out within the highway.  A 
formal application should be made allowing at least 4 weeks' notice to obtain details of 
underground services on the applicant's behalf. 

 2 The applicant and their contractor should take all practicable steps to minimise dust deposition, 
which is a major cause of nuisance to residents living near to construction and demolition sites. 
The applicant and their contractor should ensure that all loose materials are covered up or 
damped down by a suitable water device, to ensure that all cutting/breaking is appropriately 
damped down, to ensure that the haul route is paved or tarmac before works commence, is 
regularly swept and damped down, and to ensure the site is appropriately screened to prevent 
dust nuisance to neighbouring properties. The applicant is advised to follow guidance with 
respect to dust control: London working group on Air Pollution Planning and the Environment 
(APPLE): London Code of Practice, Part 1: The Control of
[...]
est elevation. 

Location: 1 Simpson Close Maidenhead SL6 8RZ  

Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 20 March 2023 

Main Issue: In its decision, the Council cited a single reason for refusal, which concerned the absence of 
a Flood Risk Assessment ('FRA'). However, as part of the appeal, an FRA was submitted. In 
an email dated 22 February 2023, the Council states that had the FRA been submitted as 
part of the application, it would have been found to be acceptable in addressing the impact of 
the development on flooding. In light of that, it recommends a condition requiring that the 
development be carried out in accordance with the mitigation measures in the FRA.  The 
Council found that the scheme was acceptable in regard to its impact on the character and 
appearance of the area, neighbouring amenities and parking. From my consideration of the 
evidence, and my observations on site, I agree; and I conclude that it would not conflict with 
the development plan. 

50


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 22/02595/FULL - BANSTOCK STABLES AND BUNGALOW AT BANSTOCK STABLES CHERRY GARDEN LANE LITTLEWICK GREEN MAIDENHEAD
	22 02595 FULL.pdf
	22-02595 (Banstock Stables) - Appendix A.pdf
	22-02595 (Banstock Stables) - Appendix B.pdf

	5 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 19 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Joshua Reynolds and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Claire Pugh and James Overall 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Singh stated that he had been contacted by some of the local residents and had 
received material from the applicant. 
  
The Chair declared that she knew members in the public gallery but there was no conflict of 
interest. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
22/02595/FULL - BANSTOCK STABLES AND BUNGALOW AT BANSTOCK 
STABLES CHERRY GARDEN LANE LITTLEWICK GREEN MAIDENHEAD  
 
The Committee was addressed by Paul Dickinson on behalf of the applicant. 
  
Councillor Singh proposed a motion to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of an undertaking to secure a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and 
an affordable housing contribution and with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the report, as 
well as two additional conditions. The first additional condition is that of a Construction 
Management Plan which would state that prior to the commencement of any works, demolition 
or construction, a management plan showing how demolition and construction traffic, including 
cranes, materials, storage, facilities for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will 
be accommodated during the works period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA. The plan shall be implemented and approved and maintained for the duration of the 
works or as may be agreed in writing by the LPA. The second condition was comprised of a 
change in wording to condition 13 listed in the report, with the updated condition reading as 
‘Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5528: Parts 1 and 2: 2009 Noise and Vibration Control 
on Construction and Open Sites shall be used to minimise noise and vibration disturbance 
from construction methods, specifying piling methods.  
  
This motion was seconded by Councillor Walters. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
 



 
The result was 8 votes in favour, therefore the motion passed. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS  
 
The Chair stated that the decision on planning appeals was exemplary for officers and 
thanked them for their work. 
  
Councillor Reynolds thanked the Chair and other Committee members for their work during 
the last municipal year. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.35 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

22/02595/FULL - BANSTOCK STABLES AND BUNGALOW AT BANSTOCK STABLES 
CHERRY GARDEN LANE LITTLEWICK GREEN MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 


